
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

6.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Steve Jordan, Flo Clucas, Chris Coleman, Rowena Hay, 
Alex Hegenbarth, Peter Jeffries and Andrew McKinlay 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

    
1.   APOLOGIES  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2019.  
(Pages 
3 - 8) 

    

4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting. 

 

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

    

  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
AND/OR OFFICERS 

 

    
5.   A STRATEGY FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF 

CHELTENHAM'S EVENING AND NIGHT-TIME 
ECONOMY 

(Pages 
9 - 22) 



    

 
2 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety  
    
6.   CONSIDERATION OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

AND ADOPTION OF NEW BOROUGH PARKING ORDER 
Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety –
TO FOLLOW   

 

    

7.   FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2019 - 2020 
Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety  

(Pages 
23 - 52) 

    
8.   CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety  
(Pages 
53 - 72) 

    
9.   CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 

Report of the Leader  
(Pages 
73 - 88) 

    

10.   CHELTENHAM ENTERPRISE CENTRE 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance  

(Pages 
89 - 98) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
   Leader and Cabinet Members  

    

11.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    

  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  

    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
  SECTION 10: BRIEFING NOTES  

    
12.   HEALTH & SAFETY SERVICE ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN 

UPDATE 
Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety  

(Pages 
99 - 
136) 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Bev Thomas, Democratic Services Team Leader, 01242 264246 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 9th July, 2019 

6.00  - 6.50 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Chris Coleman (Cabinet 
Member Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Alex Hegenbarth (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing) and 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety) 
 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Matt Babbage 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Clucas.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5. HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2018-23-
ACTION PLAN UPDATE 2019 
The Cabinet Member Housing emphasised the council’s focus on the provision 

of affordable homes and the work done on making homes fit for habitation. He 

also focused on the issue of homelessness and emphasised that he was proud 

of the success of recent efforts to alleviate it, thanking a number of individuals 

for their contributions. He noted the importance of adapting to legislation 

changes like the 2017 Homelessness Reduction Act. He emphasised that this 

has been the first year of a five year long term plan, and that the action plan 

continues to be a live document. Members endorsed these points and spoke 

about the importance of involving neighbouring councils in similar projects. 

 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The title of our Housing & Homelessness Strategy be amended to 
read: ‘Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-
23.’ 

2. The Housing, Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy Action 
Plan Update for 2019 be approved. 

 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

 

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - NEW BUILD - MONKSCROFT VILLAS 
SITE 
The Cabinet Member Housing presented the example of a new build scheme in 

the Hesters Way ward, and noted that he was pleased to see the council take 

on an excellent opportunity for regeneration. Members asked whether these 

properties will be owned by the council once built or opened to shared 

ownership. The response was that they will be owned solely by the council at 

first, with an ongoing discussion about the possibility of shared ownership. 

RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The tender received from E G Carter and Co Ltd be accepted and 
the authority enter into a JCT Design and Build Contract for the 
construction of 27 new dwellings with Total Scheme Costs not to 
exceed £4,235,000. 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Finance & 
Assets, in consultation with the Borough Solicitor to: 
2.1. Conclude the JCT Design and Build contract with E G Carter 
and Co Ltd. 
  
2.2. Take all necessary steps and undertake all necessary 
procedures, including entering into any legal arrangements or 
other documentation as may be required to implement or facilitate 
the development, including entering into a Grant Agreement with 
Homes England for the affordable housing dwellings. 
    
2.3 Agree, in consultation with Cabinet Member - Housing  the 
precise tenure of the affordable housing dwellings once the 
position about Homes England grant funding is confirmed, 
including shared ownership. 
 
2.4 Approve the disposal on a shared ownership basis of any 
dwellings designated as such under recommendation 2.3 and to 
agree the terms of such disposals.  
 

3. The authority be authorised to charge Affordable Rents on the 
rented dwellings at 80% of market rents and allocate any  
remaining properties  for shared ownership to be available at a 
minimum initial equity share of 40%.  

 
 

7. CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services stated that there was unanimous 

cross-party support for declaring an emergency and tackling carbon emissions. 

A budget of £10,000 was set aside for consulting various expert sources on 

reducing the council’s carbon footprint. 

Members asked whether it should be made clearer that climate change has 

long been a priority of the council, rather than a recently developing topic of 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

 

interest. Members also asked how the council intends to deal with the public 

response. 

Members agreed to declare a climate emergency. 

RESOLVED THAT 
 
A climate emergency be declared. 
 

8. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018/19 AND BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
APRIL - JUNE 2019 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the Financial Outturn 2018/19 and 

Budget Monitoring Report.  

She drew attention to the £23,000 surplus on car parking for the 2019/20, and 

suggested that the excess be moved to a fund for the climate change 

emergency project. This was endorsed. She noted that income from the 

crematorium had returned to pre-build levels. She also emphasised that the 

council was on track to remain within its budget for the current financial year. 

The report would be considered by Council on 22nd July. 

RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The financial outturn performance position for the General Fund be 
received, summarised at Appendix 2, and noted that services have 
been delivered within the revised budget for 2018/19 resulting in a 
[...]
operational. 

 Option 2 – Close all facilities and seek a community partnership 

initiative to provide public access to alternative facilities. 

 Option 3 – Retain selective facilities and seek a community 

partnership initiative to provide public access to alternative facilities. 

 Option 4 - Retain and invest in the facilities currently operational and 

introduce charging. 

He reported that option 3 has received cross-party endorsement, and 

consultation would henceforth take place along these lines. He emphasised that 

the focus was on improving the current facilities rather than closing public 

toilets. 

RESOLVED THAT 
 
1. THE PROPOSED STRATEGY TO GUIDE FUTURE DECISION MAKING 

WITH REGARD TO PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, SET OUT IN PARAGRAPH 
[5], BE ADOPTED. 

2. A CONSULTATION EXERCISE BE UNDERTAKEN IN RESPECT OF 
OPTION 3, SET OUT IN SECTION 4, AND TO REPORT BACK TO AMWG, 
O&S AND CABINET WITH THE OUTCOMES AND RECOMMENDED WAY 
FORWARD. 

 

10. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE AT END OF 2018-19 
The Leader presented a report on the council’s performance in 2018-19, 

attached here as an appendix. 

He reported that the Council’s performance this year was strong, and that 90% 

of tasks undertaken in 2018/19 were either completed or projected to be 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

 

completed on time. He emphasised the importance of taking this success 

forward, and highlighted the opening of the new crematorium, phase 4 of the 

Transport Plan and the World War One commemorations as particular 

successes. 

RESOLVED THAT 
 
The review of performance in 2018-19 be noted. 
 

11. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety briefed Cabinet on the following: 

 the parking consultation ended on 4th July, with a report due in the 

September cycle with recommendations on how to proceed. 

 the HCA (Homes & Communities Agency) grant has been greenlit. 

 he drew attention to the success of Cheltenham’s night-time economy, 

with an award recently received for being the most diverse of its kind in 

the country. 

 

The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment drew attention to the 

recent call-in on improvements to Household Recycling Centres which was 

considered by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 01/07/19. The chair, who 

had called in the decision, moved to support the decision, and this was agreed 

by the committee. 

The Cabinet Member Finance recognised the council’s award for Best 

Commercial Council at the MJ awards also drew attention to the council’s award 

for Best Commercial Council at the MJ awards, praising its recent work and 

thanking everyone involved. 

The Leader reported that the Chief Executive Pat Pratley had formally 

requested to retire in September, and that this had been accepted. He 

recognised her valued contribution to the council. 

He also drew attention to the launch by Marketing Cheltenham of Cheltenham 

as a festival town, and wished to put on record his thanks to Marketing 

Cheltenham.  

 

12. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF CABINET 

Cabinet 
Member 

Decision Link 

Leader To appoint 
Councillor 
Harvey to the 
Cotswold 
Conservation 
Board. 
 

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1245 

Page 7

https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1245


 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 10 September 2019 

 

 

13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
The Cabinet is recommended to approve the following resolution:- 
“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is 

likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 

the proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 

them exempt 
[...]
nesses 
comply with the law.  
 
The Policy sets out the legislative framework and principles the Council will 
abide by in investigations undertaken and to mitigate the risk of legal 
challenge in Court.  
 
The Policy demonstrates the Council’s consideration of necessity, 
proportionality and public interest when deciding on enforcement action and 
demonstrates openness and transparency for its customers. 
 
 

Recommendations That Cabinet: 
 

1. Adopt the Policy attached to this report. 
 

2. Authorises the Director of Environment and the Executive 
Director People and Change to approve future minor 
amendments to the Policy in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Development and Safety and the Borough Solicitor. 

 

 

Financial implications There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.   

The adoption and approval of this Policy will support the Council’s 
objectives in reducing crime and financial loss to the Council.  Some 
additional revenue will be realised from the imposition of financial penalties 
and sanctions for further prevention work. 

Contact officer: Paul Jones, Executive Director Finance and Assets 

Paul.Jones@cheltenham.gov.uk   

Page 53
Agenda Item 8

mailto:Paul.Jones@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

 

   

 Page 2 of 4  

 

Legal implications The Council has a statutory obligation for enforcing a wide range of 
legislation, where it is necessary and proportionate to do so, and this is 
identified within the Policy.   
 
Human rights implications are a consideration of enforcement activity and 
this is included within the Policy. 
 
Contact officer: Rachael Baldwin, One Legal 
 
Rachael.Baldwin@tewkesbury.gov.uk   
 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

There are no direct HR implications. 

Contact officer: Julie McCarthy, Strategic HR Manager   

Julie.McCarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk  01242 264355 

Key risks 1.1. The Council is required to have an effective Enforcement Policy to en
[...]
am Borough Council policies are drawn up in consultation with relevant staff and take into 
account legal requirements and best practice guidance.  
 
They are approved by the Joint Liaison Forum and are reviewed at stated intervals, and as 
necessitated by changes to legislation and best practice, or identified shortcomings. 
 
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Cheltenham Enterprise Centre  Page 1 of 6 Last updated 29 August 2019 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet Report – 10th September 2019 

Cheltenham Enterprise Centre 

 

Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Rowena Hay 

Accountable officer Head of Property & Asset Management, Dominic Stead 

Ward(s) affected St. Peter’s 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

Yes 

Executive summary Cheltenham Borough Council owns the freehold of the Cheltenham 
Enterprise Centre. Planning consent was granted in 2003 to build 8 light 
industrial units (this was later revised to 7 units). The construction of the first 
phase was completed in 2007 and comprised of 4 units, from which the 
council receives a rental income. It is proposed to build the additional units 
(Phase II) as part of the council’s Property Portfolio Strategy as approved 
by Cabinet on the 6th December 2016. 

Cabinet previously approved the Phase II development on the 11th July 
2017. However, due to delays in tendering, the anticipated development 
cost has risen from £585,000 to £1,003,600 million, but a budget of £1.1m 
is requested to allow for contingencies.  

Recommendations That Cabinet: 

1. Approves the further development of Cheltenham Enterprise 
Centre as part of the Authority’s Property Portfolio Strategy. 

2. Approves an additional budget allocation of £515,000 in 
accordance with the delegation provided by Council on 12th 
December 2016. 

3. Accept the tender received from RG Carter Construction to 
build the additional units with a total scheme cost not to exceed 
£1.1 million.  

4. Authority to be delegated to the Head of Property Services, in 
consultation with the Borough Solicitor to; 

3.1 Conclude the construction contract with RG Carter 
Construction. 

3.2 Take all necessary steps and undertake all necessary 
procedures including the entering into of any legal 
arrangements or other documentation as may be required to 
implement or facility the development. 

 

Page 89
Agenda Item 10



 

   

Cheltenham Enterprise Centre  Page 2 of 6 Last updated 29 August 2019 

 

 

 

Financial implications At a meeting on 12th December 2016, the council agreed a budget 
allocation of £10m, to support development of the investment property 
portfolio. In order to maximise the contribution to the MTFS, it is proposed 
that the building of additional units at Enterprise Way be funded 100% 
from the capital receipts allocation. The Council approved a 
recommendation that any transaction under £5m, can be approved by 
Cabinet, in consultation with the Asset Management Working Group and 
the chairman of the overview and scrutiny committee. 

With an estimated minimum of £10 per sq/ft rental, this build would give a 
return of 6.42% assuming a build cost of £1,003,600.  The business case 
and net yield calculations can be found in appendix 2. 

Contact officer:      Andrew Knott,   Andrew.knott@publicagroup.uk 
01242 264121 

Legal implications The Authority has power to improve its land, and in doing so in this 
instance would be increasing the revenue from its assets. When the units 
are ready for letting, it is likely that the authority to approve the grant of the 
individual leases would lie within the existing delegation to the Cabinet 
Member. 

The Council’s Contract Rules would have had to have been followed in 
selecting a contractor. 

Contact officer: Donna Ruck, Solicitor 
donna.ruck@tewkesbury.gov.uk  01684 272696 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

No direct HR implications arising from this report. 

HR Manager – Operations Contact Officer               

julie.mccarthy@publicagroup.uk  01242 264355 

Key risks Investment in property and carrying out development activities carries 
risks. Property rentals, values and occupancy rates typically fluctuate 
broadly in line with regional, national and global economies. It is also 
uncertain how Brexit will affect the UK economy in the short and long term. 

In the event of voids, the council will be liable for the service charge of the 
unit/s. The site is a former tannery, so there may be areas of undiscovered 
contamination. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

The proposal will help to ‘sustain and grow Cheltenham’s economic and 
cultural vitality’. 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None. 

Property/Asset 
Implications 

As per this report. 

Contact officer:   Dominic.Stead@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Page 90

mailto:donna.ruck@tewkesbury.gov.uk
mailto:julie.mccarthy@publicagroup.uk


 

   

Cheltenham Enterprise Centre  Page 3 of 6 Last updated 29 August 2019 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The delay in the tendering and construction of Phase II, is due to the new crematorium which took 
priority.. 

1.2 The original building costs of £585,000 was calculated using the industry standard and 
recognised SPON’s Architects’ and Builders’ Price Book (142nd edition). SPON’s lists detailed 
construction prices based on a square metre (square foot) basis. 

1.3 Having recently tendered for the contract, the build cost has risen to £1,003,600. The rise is due 
in part to the current political uncertainty and the lack of construction workers e.g. a significant 
element of construction workers are working at Hinckley Point. It is therefore recommended that 
the budget be increased by £515,000  to £1.1m which also allows for contingency and unforeseen 
problems i.e. the site is a former tannery so there may be undiscovered contamination. 

1.4 Since July 2017 light industrial rents have risen from £7.50 per square foot to £10 per square foot 
for modern units of the size proposed to construct. 

1.5 As a consequence of granting full planning consent (00/01026/FUL) for the development of the 
former Indalex site, adjoining Kingsditch Lane and Tewkesbury Road, a Section 106 Agreement 
required the developers to construct substitute light industrial units in order to create employment 
within Cheltenham. This resulted in the construction of the existing units on the Cheltenham 
Enterprise Centre. 

1.6 Cheltenham Enterprise Centre is owned by the council. The former Fellmongers site is a former 
tannery located off Arle Lane. Planning consent (02/01616/FUL) was granted in 2003 for the 
construction of eight light industrial units within classes B2 and B8. The first phase of the 
development required the construction of four light industrial units as per the S.106 Agreement. 
These were completed in 2007 with the remainder of the land being undeveloped.  

1.7 The existing units have been fully occupied since completion and generate an annual rental 
income of £44,675 for the council. 

1.8 Phase II will provide an additional three units of similar size, one unit will be approximately 176 
square metres in size and two units will be 227 square metres in size. The projected rental 
income from the additional units is likely to be in the region of £67,780 per annum (subject to 
negotiations).  

1.9 The predicted annual rental income from the combined seven units will be in the region of 
£112,455 pa. 

1.10 The lease agreements between the council and tenants are on a full, repairing and insuring basis, 
with all costs for common areas being recovered by way of a service charge. The management of 
the property is handled by the council’s Property & Asset Management Department. 

1.11 A new planning application is not required for the development, this has been confirmed by the 

council’s planning department. 

2. Reasons for recommendations 

2.1 To allow the council to inc
[...]
med by HSE 

proactive inspection list, county workplan or analysis of local stats eg RIDDOR 

Guidance:  

Regulators Code: http://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/national-la-code.pdf 

P
age 136

http://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/national-la-code.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 A strategy for the management of Cheltenham's evening and night-time economy
	2019_09_10_Appendix 1_A strategy for the management of Cheltenham's ENTE

	7 Food Safety Service Plan 2019 - 2020
	2019_09_10_CAB_Food_Safety_Service_Plan_Appendix_2

	8 Corporate Enforcement Policy
	2019_09_10_CBC Corporate Enforcement Policy Sept 2019

	9 Corporate Health and Safety Policy
	2019_09_10_CAB_Corporate_Health_and_Safety_Policy_Appendix 2

	10 Cheltenham Enterprise Centre
	2019_09_10_Enterprise Centre_Appendix 2

	12 Health & Safety Service Annual Service Plan Update
	2019_09_10_CAB_Appendix_1_H&S_service_annual_briefing_note 2
	67-2-priorities-targeting-interventions.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	activities


	2019_09_10_CAB_Appendix_2_H&S_service_annual_briefing_note






Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet
Tuesday, 10th September, 2019
6.00 - 7.00 pm
Councillors:

Attendees
Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet
Member Healthy Lifestyles), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member
Finance), Alex Hegenbarth (Cabinet Member Corporate
Services), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and
Safety) and Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green
Environment)

Minutes
1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Cllr. Jeffries.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

3.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting held on 9th July 2019 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

4.

PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

-1Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 8 October 2019

1.

Question from Councillor David Willingham to Cabinet Member
Development and Safety, Councillor Andrew McKinlay
I have been contacted by a number of residents in the new Taylor’s Yard
development who are concerned about how the parking scheme on
Malvern Walk will be implemented. Concerns include the provision of
screening to ensure that car headlights don’t shine into windows in the
new development, and the security implications when the car park is not
operational. There are also concerns about safety of cyclists using
Malvern Walk to access the Honeybourne Line. Could I please seek an
assurance that prior to the implementation of parking on Malvern Walk,
local consultation will be held with residents and Honeybourne Line users
to ensure that their concerns are fully captured and appropriate mitigation
measures are put in place?
Response from Cabinet Member
This issue is covered in the Cabinet report and I am pleased to be able to
commit to a local consultation exercise, once the draft design for the
revised car parking provision has been prepared. This draft design will
take into account the issues already raised by Cllr Willingham in
conjunction with the new Parking Order consultation.
Discussion at Cabinet
The member did not ask a supplementary question, but thanked the
Cabinet for the responses to the question, which he said had been
received positively by residents. One member clarified that further public
consultation would take place.

5.

A STRATEGY FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF CHELTENHAM'S EVENING
AND NIGHT-TIME ECONOMY
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety introduced the report and drew
Cabinet’s attention to statement 1 on Appendix 2 of the report, which
specifically referred to the importance of safety at night-time, and suggested
that discussion of the night-time economy must be broadened to take this into
account.
The Chair invited the Chair of Licensing to speak. The Member praised the
Council’s award of a Purple Flag for its night-time economy and praised the Ask
For Angela scheme, which ensured that local venues had a protocol in place to
help vulnerable individuals. The Cabinet Member Development and Safety also
endorsed this scheme, but noted that it was generally applied in a sporadic and
unstructured way by businesses.
The Member further noted the problems caused during race week, and the fact
that racegoers coming into the town by train were already significantly under the
influence of alcohol. The Cabinet Member Development and Safety agreed to
support initiatives to make this safer. Although there were protocols in place at
the racecourse itself to minimise public drunkenness, they did not cover the
whole town, which was affected during race week.
The Leader of the Council confirmed that he was entirely supportive of the
strategy. With regard to reference to the phasing out of the late night levy and it
being replaced by the Cheltenham Business Improvement District (BID), the
Leader offered to raise this at the BID Board when budgets were being
considered in respect to the night time economy.

-2Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 8 October 2019

Finally, the Cabinet Member Development and Safety highlighted that the
recommendations would follow the principles of making Cheltenham’s nighttime economy accessible, inclusive and sustainable.
RESOLVED THAT
1. The draft strategy for the management of Cheltenham’s evening
and night-time economy be approved for adoption by the Authority.

6.

CONSIDERATION OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED AND ADOPTION OF
NEW BOROUGH PARKING ORDER
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety presented the report.
He outlined that this formed the fourth part of the Cheltenham Parking Strategy,
addressing the areas not covered by previous steps. The new parking orders
included much of the content of the previous orders, but incorporated the 2017
Parking Strategy. He referred to the parking season ticket, which covered all
Cheltenham car parks apart from Regent Arcade, and discussed the
introduction of new waiting times. He reported that the car parks in Church
Piece and Whitefriars would remain unchanged, following the public response
demonstrating a clear public need for them to do so. He also discussed the
removal of the Sandford Park Lido car park from the parking order while
negotiations continued with the trust, as well as the Malvern Walk car park,
consultations regarding which were yet to be completed.
RESOLVED THAT
1. The proposed removal of the Sandford Lido Car Park from the OffStreet Parking Places Order be confirmed.
2. The Director of Environment be authorised to make the required
amendments to the draft “Borough of Cheltenham (Off-Street
Parking Places) Order 2019” as detailed at Section 6 of this report
and in the responses to the public consultation at Appendix 9.
3. The Director of Environment be authorised to arrange for the
sealing of the “Borough of Cheltenham (Off-Street Parking Places)
Order 2019”.
4. The Director of Environment be authorised to arrange for the
publication of a Notice of Making of the Order with an appropriate
date for the implementation of the Borough of Cheltenham (OffStreet Parking Places) Order 2019.

7.

FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2019 - 2020
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety presented the report, and
reminded Members that the Food Safety Service Plan was considered every
September, and this year’s iteration reported that the correct enforcement
procedures were being taken in order to ensure food safety.
RESOLVED THAT
1. The Food Safety Service Plan for 2019-20 be approved.

8.

CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY

-3Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 8 October 2019

The Cabinet Member Development and Safety presented the report, and
reported that the Council was responsible for combatting a wide range of
offences, and emphasised the importance of acting in a fair and decisive
manner, and being seen to do so.
RESOLVED THAT
1. The Corporate Enforcement Policy be adopted.
2. The Director of Environment and the Executive Director People and
Change be authorised to approve future minor amendments to the
Policy in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Development
and Safety and the Borough Solicitor.

9.

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY
The Leader of the Council presented the report, and clarified that this policy
referred specifically to the Council itself and its employees. He emphasised the
principle of collective responsibility and the need for a set health and safety
policy. There was little change from the previous policy.
RESOLVED THAT
1. The updated Corporate Health and Safety Policy be approved.

10.

CHELTENHAM ENTERPRISE CENTRE
The Cabinet Member Finance presented the report, which had been approved
by the Asset Management Working Group on 5th September 2019. The Chair of
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee had also been consulted.
The Cabinet Member Finance reported that Phase 2 of the Enterprise Centre
had suffered delays in tendering and construction, mainly due to the new
Crematorium project taking priority. The original estimated cost of £585,000 had
been calculated using the industry standard. This cost had since increased to
£1,003,600, due to the current political uncertainty and a significant element of
construction workers working at Hinckley Point.
It was recommended that the budget be increased to £1.1m to cover this larger
cost and to account for further contingency costs.
The Cabinet Member reported that once completed, the combined seven units
were predicted to receive an annual rental income of £112,455. The lease
agreements between the council and tenants were on a full repairing and
insuring basis, with all costs for common areas being recovered by way of a
service charge. The management of the project would be handled by the
council’s Property & Asset Management department.
The Cabinet Member Finance highlighted that the development allowed the
Council to increase income through strategic property investment, providing a
commercial return in support of its Medium Term Financial Strategy and in
response to current financial pressure.
RESOLVED THAT:
1. The further development of Cheltenham Enterprise Centre be
approved as part of the Authority’s Property Portfolio Strategy.

-4Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 8 October 2019

2. An additional budget allocation of £515,000 be approved in
accordance with the delegation provided by Council on 12th
December 2016.
3. The tender received from EG Carter Construction to build the
additional units be accepted with a total scheme cost not to exceed
£1.1 million.
4. Authority be delegated to the Head of Property Services, in
consultation with the Borough Solicitor to:
 Conclude the construction contract with EG Carter
Construction.
 Take all necessary steps and undertake all necessary
procedures including the entering into of any legal
arrangements or other documentation as may be required to
implement or facility the development.

11.

BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles discussed media coverage of the
council’s No Child Left Behind initiative, and reported that the council had been
invited to give a presentation to the Cities and the Regions in Brussels on 8th
October.
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles reported that representatives would be
attending the APSE service awards this week as finalists in categories for 'Best
Commercial Council and Entrepreneurship Initiative', Best Collaborative
Working Initiative category for our WW1 projection and the Best Service Team:
Cemetery & Crematorium Service.
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles drew attention to the projections that
would be demonstrated in February next year to commemorate the 100th
anniversary of GCHQ.
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles reported that she had met with
members of the Dementia Action Alliance. She emphasised the importance of
the issue of dementia and thanked the Cheltenham Trust for its work on the
subject.
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles reported on the NHS Trust presentation
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9th September 2019 and the
resolution by O&S to write to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee at
Gloucestershire County Council (HOS) outlining its concerns and asking for a
response.
The Cabinet Member Finance reported on the progress of negotiations with the
Sandford Park Lido trust.
The Leader of the Council reported that he had written to the Member of
Parliament for Cheltenham, outlining the Council’s concerns about a possible
no-deal Brexit and asking for clarity as soon as possible.

-5Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 8 October 2019

Chairman

-6Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 8 October 2019

